# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7148252

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JON I EINARSSON	04/18/2016
JORDAN SMITH	04/22/2016
ALEXANDER ISAKOV	04/17/2016
FRANK BONADIO	04/21/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LATTIS SURGICAL INC.
Street Address:	955 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
Internal Address:	NO. 124
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02139

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62400915
PCT Number:	US2016061595
Application Number:	62438916
Application Number:	62470625
Application Number:	62569293
PCT Number:	US2017068365
Application Number:	15977251
Application Number:	17392954

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6126046697

**Email:** bpollack@winthrop.com

Correspondent Name: BRIAN POLLACK

Address Line 1: WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.

Address Line 2: 225 SOUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 3500

PATENT REEL: 058816 FRAME: 0231

507101414

Address Line 4: MINN	NEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FREA 105 A-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN POLLACK
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Pollack/
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2022
Total Attachments: 5	
source=Assignment_1_04_25_2016_105P1#page1.tif	
source=Assignment_1_04_25_2016_105P1#page2.tif	
source=Assignment_1_04_25_2016_105P1#page3.tif	
source=Assignment_1_04_25_2016_105P1#page4.tif	

source=Assignment\_1\_04\_25\_2016\_105P1#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 058816 FRAME: 0232

JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights)

Attorney Docket No.: 00125-0001-00600

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

#### TISSUE EXTRACTION DEVICES AND RELATED METHODS

for which We executed a U.S. provisional application filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") as Application No. <u>62/255,065</u>, filed <u>November 13, 2015</u>, and

WHEREAS, Lattis Surgical Inc., whose post office address is 955 Massachusetts Avenue, No. 124, Cambridge, MA 02139 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the U.S. provisional application on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon any application claiming priority to this provisional application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this provisional application, all non-provisional applications claiming priority to the provisional application, and any Letters Patent granted therefrom, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all non-provisional, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No.: 00125-0001-00600

Address:	1335 Boylston St., Unit 1301
Auuress.	Boston, MA 02215
la jugate a ses	Busion, IWA 02210
By:	
1	1/04/10/11
Date:	04/18/16
ting and	
Alligaetas (1965) Salega pro Arganida	
Name:	Jordan SMITH
Address:	
	Cambridge, MA 02138
Dve	
Ву:	
Date:	
	第6日 東京 - 1985年 - 1985年 第4日 - 1985年 -
Name:	Alexander ISAKOV
Address:	
renderation de la company de la company La company de la company d	Sudbury, MA 01776
unitabilitika ja	
By:	
Date:	
Name:	Frank BONADIO
Address	2 Martello Terrace, Bray
	County Wicklow, Ireland
By:	
Date:	

Page 2 of 2

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No.: 00125-0001-00600

Name:	Jon I. EINARSSON
Address:	1335 Boylston St., Unit 1301
	Boston, MA 02215
_	
By:	
Date:	
Name:	Jordan SMITH
Address:	
	Cambridge, MA 02138
	1 1:11-
By:	Jondan firth
Date:	4/22/2016
Name:	Alexander ISAKOV
	56 Silver Hill Road
,	Sudbury, MA 01776
Ву:	
Date:	
Date.	
Name:	Frank BONADIO
Address:	2 Martello Terrace, Bray County Wicklow, Ireland
	County Wicklow, Ireland
By:	
•	
Date:	

## SOLE/JOINT INVENTION

(Worldwide Rights)
Attorney Docket No.: 00125-0001-00600

Name:	Jon I. EINARSSON
Address:	1335 Boylston St., Unit 1301
	Boston, MA 02215
Ву:	
Date:	
•	
Manage	landon CMITI I
Name: Address:	Jordan SMITH 52 Garden St.
Addices.	Cambridge, MA 02138
By:	
Date:	
Name:	Alexander ISAKOV
	56 Silver Hill Road
	Sudbury, MA 01776
Ву:	Alexander Asakov
Date:	4/17/2016
Name:	Frank BONADIO
Address:	2 Martello Terrace, Bray
	County Wicklow, Ireland
Ву:	
Date:	

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No.: 00125-0001-00600

Name:	Jon I. EINARSSON
Address:	1335 Boylston St., Unit 1301
	Boston, MA 02215
Ву:	
Date:	
Date.	
Name:	Jordan SMITH
	52 Garden St.
	Cambridge, MA 02138
_	
By:	
Date:	
Dato.	
Name	Alayandan ISAKOV
Name: Address:	Alexander ISAKOV 56 Silver Hill Road
Addiess.	Sudbury, MA 01776
	- Jackson J. H. J. L.
By:	
· .	
Date:	<u> </u>
Name:	Frank BONADIO
Address:	
	County Wicklow Ireland
Ву:	Fa. 1//
- , .	12/1/2011
Date:	121/ April/2016
	V

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 01/28/2022**